outside the schedule determined by the General Election Commission 
(KPU), the Provincial KPU, and the Regency/City KPU for each election 
participant as referred to in Article 275 paragraph (2), shall be punished 
with imprisonment of up to 1 (one) year and a maximum fine of 
Rp.12,000,000 (twelve million rupiah).” 

2. Conducting an election campaign that violates campaign restrictions; 

Article 521: “Any campaign organizer, participant, and/or team who 
intentionally violates the prohibition on conducting election campaigns as 
referred to in Article 280(1)(a) through (j) shall be punished with 
imprisonment for a maximum of 2 (two) years and a fine of up to Rp. 
24,000,000. (twenty-four million rupiah)”. 

Article 523 paragraph (1): "Any organizer, participant, and/or election 
campaign team who deliberately promises or gives money or other material 
as a reward to election campaign participants directly or indirectly as 
referred to in Article 280 paragraph (1) letter j shall be punished with 
imprisonment of up to 2 (two) years and a maximum fine of Rp. 
24,000,000 (twenty-four million rupiah)”. 

The concept of punishment, where a person commits several acts 
simultaneously or consecutively, is called samenloop, which in Dutch is 
called samenloop van strafbaar feit or consursus. Consensus has three forms: 
concurrence of regulations (concursus idealis), concurrence of acts